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FOR RECORDER'S OR SECRETARYOF sTATt;'S USE ONLY

AnORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORN"" (Name, Slara B.rnum~" eM adetf6••):

I
Anar (QCo:rding return to:

I.!

_MAUREEN J. BRIGHT, State Bar No. 81589
BRIGHT & BROWN
550 North Brand Boulevard, Suite 2100I Glendale·, CA 91203

+----. :2:.~~EA1~~;~~~~~~;~:;;::- -~-- ------- ----
. STREET ADDRESS: 600 S. COMMONWEALTH

MAILING AOORESS:

CfTYANDZIPCOOE: LOS ANGELES, CA 90005
BRANCH NAME: CENTRAL CIVIL WEST

·PLAINTIFF: WATSON LAND COMPANY CASE NUMBER:

DEFENDANT: ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, ET AL. BC 150161

FOR COURTUSE ONLY

DEC 1 9 2005
LOS, ANGELE'S .

SUPERIOR COURT

ORIGINAL FILED
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

DO FULL 0 PARTIAL 0 MATURED. INSTALLMENT

1. Satisfaclion of the jlldgmentis acknowledg~d as follows:

a. [XJ Fulf satisfaction
(1) [JO Judgment is satisfied in full.
(2) 0 The judgment creditor has accepted paYment or performance other

than that specified.in the judgment In full satIsfaction of the .
judgment.

b. 0 Partial satisfaction
The amount received in partial satisfaction of the judgment is $ 0 . 0 a

c, 0 Matured installment
. All matured installments.under the installment judgment have been

satisfied as of (date):

2. Full name and address ofJudgment creditor:"
.. Watson Land Company,' 22010 South~ilmingtonAvenue., Suite 400, Carson, CA· 90745

3. Full name and address of assignee of record, if any:

4. Full name and address of judgment debtor being fully. or partIally released:"
SHELL OIL COMPANY, One Shel+ Plaza, P.O. Box 2463, Houston, TX 77252-2463

5.2. Judgmententared on (date); July 23, 20.01
. b. 0 Renewal enlered on (date): .

6. D' An 0 ab~tracl of judgmf?nt·· 0 certified copy of the judgment has been recorded as follows (compfete sf}

informal~on for each county where recorded): ..

COUNTY DATE OF RECORDING INSTRUMENT NUMBER

7, 0 A notice 'of jUdgment lion has been filed in the office of the Secretary o.f State as file number (speoify):

NOTICE TO JUDGMENT DEBTOR: If this Is an acknowledgment of full saHsfaction . gment, It will have to be recorded in each
county shown in item 6 above, If any,. In order to release the judgment lien. and wi e to be filed In the office of the Secre of
State to terminate any.judgment lien on personal property:' BRIG D BROW

Datei~2)t~ /6; ilJtJ~ . ~~~~~~~~~rnRNEY=i
'The names a1lhef\Jdgmen( aedllo,anci!udgmool debl", ""51 b. sloled as shown In any Absirad of

acknowledument must bB'atuched for each ,lgl13.(uro. . ..
F",m Ap~o""dfor O....'onal.U'. ~ Cod ., ~ ., Pr-··J §§ 724 060

r' ," ACKNOWLEDGM'ENT OF SATISFA IO.N OF JUDGMENT S ~ eo ",'II ~ure, :.
JudlclaICounc:ildC.Ufornia. . EXHIB,"T L O.n.U• QnS-~ n4.120, 724,,250EJ·100 (Rev.Jaooary 1, 20051 ,.~ ~1U
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CALlF~RN.AALL,PORPOSE .ACKNOWLEDGMENT.

: .

. .--':-- ._---~-'-~'-}~--~
'. S$.

Dal~

On December 16; 2005 .before.me, Carmen' Salazar, . Notary Public.
. . Nams snd TIUs of onl.s! {e.g.• -Jane. Doe, Noillry PubI!c,

pers~nC!lIy appeared __...:Ma:.=:u:::.:·r:.:e:::e::n::......::J:..:.:....,..:B::::r:..;:i:z;gl:,h::.::t:.-...,-,--:-::,- -=- · _'---:
Namala) of SllFlerls)

, . ·XJ.personall~lknciwn to'me .
o proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
eviCience . . ....

to' be the P~t~.ori~.~hose '~a~e'(~ 'i~:: .
subscribed' to. tf)e within .instrument. .and .' .
.acknowledge:d to' me !h~t kerish~exec'uted. .

: ~he .' samE; in '~he~': authorized ...
cap.aclty~" and :1hat· by· ~herl..tlmlK

·signature(Sl.) on 'he instrumerit the p'erson(.1l;},.or .
the entity upon 'behalf of Which the·.person~.

acted, ~xecuted the instrument. . :

-.-.-6tale"ofCalif0roia-'-' .~.."'.' ·t·.,.,.

County of .Los'Angeles'

-....----------. .OPTIONAL ------:....-.....,;;::;,.....-----
Though the information below is not required by law..it may prove valuable,lo persons reiyi~g on the do.cument and could prevent

. . frauclulen(removal ane! ;eatlaoiiment of this form 10 another dooument. . . ...' .

"Description of Attached OocUinent
. .

Title or Type of .D.ocuineot: Ada~6w ledgrne~t Of

Document Date: . December 16,. '2005 .. .

Satisfaction Of Judgment (Full)

Number of Pag.ss: ~-,l~_<-

.. Sig.ner(s) Other Than Named Above: -:- --'- "'--_,...--"--

~apacity(ies)Claimed by'Signer '.

'.

Signer'S'Name: __.Ma-,-u,--r..,..ee_n=--J::...:..:-,B~r~'~::J'gQ;h~t=-__---:... ....,.---,-__-,-

o Indivh;lual
tJ Corporate .Officer -Tltle(s); -=--__--'- ~ _
o Partner- 0 Limited 0 G9n'~ral
o Attorney-in-Fact
o Trustee
o Guardian or Conservator .
®'Other: Attorney for Watson Land Company.

Top pl.\humb .here'

Signer Is Representing:. .,-,-'--.:..._-:...._,...-__---:---: _

Rear.dar. Call Tol·Frao·1-S00.876-6827riod. No. 5807

~ ~@=-~.~~~~~~~~~~~m~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
C 1999 Nalional Nolary A:sSlXia(i~. 935.0 De 5010 Ave., P.O. Bo~ 2402' ~h!lISWorth, C~ 91313.2402· VfflW.nl.'lUonalnolary.org



PROOF OF SERVICE
1

2 . I am employed in the County afLos Angeles, State ofCalifornia. I am over the age of
I eigh~een and not a pc;rty to the within entitled action. My business address is 1000 Wilshire

---L-----------c-~~-~3-- ~B:o-ulevard~-Sui te- 600;·--Los Angeles;'-Galifornia-90017~2463-~ . -----------~ --------

4 On December 19,2005, I served the within document(s) described below as:

5 ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT (FULL)

6 (X) BY MAIL: By placing a true copy thereof in sealed envelopes and causing them
to be deposited in the mail at Los Angeles, California. _The envelopes were mailed

7 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am readily familiar with our firm's practice of
.co.llection and processing correspondence for mailing. It is deposited with the. U.S.

8 postal service on that same day in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that.
on motion 0 f party served, service is presuil1ed invalid if postal cancellation date or

9 postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing affi.davit.
. .

Attorneys for PlaiIitifflRespondent,
WATSON LAND COMPANY, a California
cQrporation

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

. 17

is

19

20

21

.James S. Bright
Maureen J. Bright
BRIGHT & BROWN
550 No. Brand Blvd., Suite 2100
Glendale, CA 91203

() BY FAX: By transmitting a true c9PY thereof via fac~imilemachine to the' offices or
'the parties listed on the attached Service List. I caused the copy to be transmitted
from the facsimile number ofCaldwell, Le&lie, Newcombe & Pettit, (213) 629-9022
or (213) 629-5584. The transmission was reported as complete and without error. A
copy of the transmissionreport is attached to this Proofof Service.

( ). BY OVERNIGHT MAIL..(VIA OVERNlTE EXPRESS): I caused such envelope
to be 'deposited at a station designated for collection and processing of enveloped and
packages for overnight delivery service by OVERNITE EXPRESS. 1am "readily
familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing ofdocuments and
other papers to be sent by overnight delivery service by OVERNITE EXPRESS.
Pursuant to that business practice, envelopes in the ordinary course ofbusiness are
that same day deposited in abox or other facility regularly maintained by such
overnight serviCe carrier or delivered tp an authorized courier or driver authorized by
such overnight service carner to receive d<;>cuments in an envelope or package with
delivery fees paid or :provid~d for.

22 .c X) STATE: I declare under penaltyofpetjury under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoirig is true and correct ofmy own personallaiowledge, and that I executed this

23 document on December 19,2005, at Los Angeles, California. .

24 () FEDERAL: I <;leclareunderpenaltyofpeIjuryunderthe laws of the United Statesof
America tlu~.t the foregoing is true and correct ofmy own personal knowledge, that I am

25 employed in an office ofa member of the Bar of this Court at whose direction this service was
made, and that I executed this document'on Dec'ember 19, 2005 at LoS Angeles, California.

26

27

28
CALDWELL.

LESUE,
NEWCOMBE

&PEITIT

5SS.02IPOS.maH.mo
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BRIGHT' Al\JD BROWN
ATTORNe:'yS AT LAW

ssq NORTH BRAND aOUl.EVARO

SUITE: 2100.

GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 91203

lBtBI a43-2121 12131 469-1414' ,

~ACSIMILe: CBI81 a43-3aas

WRITER'S E·MAIL:
, MBRIGHT@BRIGHTANOBROWN.COM.. --------------------------- -' - --CALDWEL~ U:s -- - -- - --------
November 17, 2QOq ,NEWCOMSe'& pe~'iT

. NOV 21 2005

,RECEIVE'D

VIA FACSIMILE AND REGULAR U.S. MAIL

Michael R. Leslie; Esq.
Caldwell, Lesiie, Newcombe & Pettit
1000 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5624

. .

Re: Watson Land Company v. ARGO, et. at.

Dear Mike:

. Responding to yo-qr inquiries concerniIlg the instructions for payment
of the judgment against :'Shell in the above-entitled IU,.atter, we have now confirmed
the foliowing. The Qu,alified Settlement Fund previously established by Watson
andARCO at Bank One Trust Company (formerly Bank One account number
.6800064700), has become par't of J.P_ Morgan Trust Company National Associl;ttion
via its acquisition 'of Bank One...We now.have the new J.P. Morgan account and

,bank representative contact information. ' Payment should be directed as 'follows:

JPMorgan Chase Bank
ABA #021000021
Acct Name:, Incoming Wire. DDA '
Acet #507198883'
Ref: BP Watson Escrow # 102156.7
Attn: Rory ~owakowski "

Mr. Nowakowski .canbe 'reached at (312) 267·5081, if there are any
questions.

,. " Because ~he' court' orde~ requires deposit iI,lto the Qu~lified S~ttlement '
.Fund" we also' u'fidertOok to firid out w'hether t4,ere are any 'special tax requirements
triggel;'e.d by the deposit, so that w~ did not collectively cause some unexpected,
adverse consequence to one or more of us. The tax information we have received is

EXHIBIT'M -
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BRIGHT AND BROWN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Michael R. Leslie, Esq.
November 17, 2005 .
Page 2

that the deposit will trigger reporting requirerp.ents under the U.S. Treasury
Regulations. As I understand it, the transferor into a qualified settlement fund
must provide a statement to the administrator of the fund' no later than
February 15 of the year following the year in which the transfer is made (in thip
case presumably February 15, 2006), a copy of which ,must be attached to the
transferor's timely-filed i~GQn:;te ta~ return fpr: t1).e. taxabll3 ye.ar of the. tran.El.f~·ro:r ,in, .
which. the transfer is made. Mr. Nowakowski should be able to provide Shell with
any'specific contact information needed to properly address the required statement
to the administrator of the fund. We have also been told that the s1{atement must
include the following information:

1. . A legend - "§1.468B-3 Statement" - at the top of the first page;

2. The name, address and taxpayer identification number of the
pe):'son/corporation making the transfer .to the Qualified
Settlement Fund; .

3. The name, address and employer i.dentification number of the
Qualified Settlement Fund;

4. The date of the 'transfer and the amount· of cash transferred; and

5. A description of the property transferred. and its fair market
value on the date oftransfer.

. While Shell should obviously review this information with its own 'tax
counsel, Watson and :SP did not want to inadvertently· create unnecessary tax;
problems by not investigating the requirements prior to the deposit~

I am also in receipt of your letter dated November 15; 2005, in which
you express Shell's desire to' make the deposi~in'order to satisfy the judgment, as
well as its frustration at not being able to make the deposit earlier. In that letter
you state that you believe' that interest on the judgment should stop on
September 30, 2005, as you sent a letter on that date requesting instructions upon
how t9 make pay~eilt. While it is unrealistic to assume 'payment would have been
made that same .day, had the information b~en availabie, neither Watson nor BP
had any intent·to delay payment longer than necessary to straighten out the status
of the fund after the J.P. Morgan acquisition ofBank One and to ensure that the act

.. ~.



Michael R. Leslie, Esq.
November 17, 2005
Page 3
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,BRIGHT, AND BROWN
ATTORN EYS AT LAW

.)

of depositing 'funds did 'nottriggei: some adv.~rse tax consequence that none of the
parties anticipated and that could ,have otherwise been avoided. In fact, resolving
these issues has been frustrating for them as 'well and they would both prefer to
have the payment deposited as soon as possible. -

While we d~sagree with your interpretation of t,he coqe an.d believe that,
interest continues to accru~, Watson and BP are both willing to agree that interest '
,need not be paid after October 22, ~005 as an accommodation to Shell, provided that
the'amountofthe judgment plus interest through October 22; 2005 is paid into and
received by the Qualified Settlement Fund by next Wednesday, November 23,2005.
That is essentially splitting the difference between the date of .yqur letter a.nd today
with 'respect to the accrual of interest, with a few extra days in Shell's favorto
.facilitate the wire transfer.'

Lastly, in connection with the calculation of interest, I copied you on an
e-mail I sent to Matt Covington on, bctober: 31, 2005, explaining what w~e thought
the interestcalculatio.n would be. I assume that we have all reached the same
calculati~nas it is pretty straight forward. However, if you think we wer~ incorrect
in any respect, please let me know.

I would appreciate.it greatly if you would have someone call my office
to let us know when the funds are to be wired, sci that I can let Matt and Brad ~now

in case they get any calls or questions from the bank. If you need any other
information, ,or if there is anything remaining to' be discussed, please let me know.

Very truly yours,

'~/08
Maureen J. Bright

'MJB:cs
cc: Mat.thew S. Covington, Esq.

Bradley D. Frazier,·Esq. '
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Nov:-2Z-05 04:27pm From-BriKht And Brown'

'r)
+8182433225

6RI.GHT AND BROWN

T-150 P.OOI F-73a

A7TOJ.'(1'! t:'(S A'f I,.AW

'650 NORTH BRAND.80ULEVARO. 'sum:: 2.100

GLI::NDAL.E, CAI.JFORNIA 'd 1203

16 I Ell 243-2 I 2" ~21:)} 4e9-1 4 I 4

FACSIMILE: (6 I 61243-3225
--j---- ~------_.------':"':-.'--~'-'--~- --------- ~----------_._-------------------_.._._-_.~--_-'--'------...-'---------'----,----~._--_-'------.:_--------'---------------_._._-----------~-- -----------------------

. . .

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL.. .

The information contained in this facsimile. ;meaaag.e is legally privileged and confidential inforination intended
only for the use of the in9ividual or entity 'named below. If the reader of this message is not the intended'
recipient, you are hereby notifie'd tha.t any di~sern.ination, distribution or copy. of this facsimile is ~ttictly
prohibited. I:fyou have received. this fa.csimile in error, please immediately n.otify us by telephone' and retul'n
the original facs:i.mile to Bl'Jg-ht and Brown. at the addXess above via the United States Postal Service. Thank
Yo~ . .

DATE:

To'

Nove;m.ber 22, 2005

FACSIMILE' TELEPHONE
NAME FIRM/COMPANY NUMBER NUMBER

.Michael R. Leslie, Esq.
Caldwell, Leslie, Newcombe

213-629-9022 213·629·9040& Pettit
Bradley D. Frazier, Watson Land 'Company (310) 522-8788 (310) 9'52-6410
ESQ.

lVIatthew S. Covington, DLA Piper Rudnick Gray
(415) 609-7300 (415) 659-7000Esq. Cary

FROM: Maureen J. Bright, Esq.

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (including this cover page): 22

Message: PLEASE DELIVER TO MIKE LESLIE, ASAP. THANKS!

EXHIBIT 'N

I



FACSIMILE TRANSMITIAl

+8182"433225NOv-2'2-05 04:27pm From-Briiht And ~rown

C':::\
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T-150 P,DDZ· . F-733

PAGE:

Mike:

I

PUJ.'suant to our telephone conve:rsation e'arller today, I contacted .JP
, Morga~ to obtain 'the information that you requested on behalf of Shall in

J-,~-~~-~-~-~~~~~._~~~.~~connection-wlth-the_payxneilt.- c___ ..•......... __ ..... ..... __ ~________'____~ __.. • __

The Qualified $ettlement Fund is held and administered as a trust by J.·P.
Morgan Trust Company, a National Association. That is the lega.l name of
the trustee..Payment i~ directed to Account number 50719888S, refere.need
by. J.P. Morgan as CLBP Watson Escrow #1021567". According to the bank,
the trustee is the entity receiving the funds.

Mi. Nowakowski of J. P. Morgan was aiso kInd enough to fax the
documentation that Shell .needed to complete' the payment. Therefore,
attached please find:

1. A copy of the signed W'~9 for J.P. Morgan Trust Company, a Na.tional
~ssociatioIl; .

2. ~ copy of the original trust q.ocumentation creating the Qu~lified

Settlement Fund (J:l,ote 'that the fund was originally set up with Bank
One, which'wa,s later acqUired by J.P. Mor-gan); and

3. A copy of the cover fax from Mr. Nowakowski confirming that J.P.
. Morgan has' acquired Bank One and is now the trustee of theQ'uaIified
Settlement Fund.

I believe that sh<;lUld supply .the. documentation that Shell needed..
H:owever, if any further information is needed, please feel free to let me
know'.

Pursuant to .my last letter to you .and our conversation, this will also
confirm. that the parties' have agreed that post-judgment interest for

. purposes' of satisfying the judgment will accum,ula.te throllghO'c:tober 22,
2005) and not afterward. You pointed out that Shell needs the 'above .

.information to fund and because of ThanksgiviIlg, may not be able to fund
until next week. As long as the payment is made as soon as reasonably
possible next' week; I am confidant that will be acceptable to both Watson .
andBP_

Lastly, I appreciate the information you relayed upon the calculation of
interest on the judgment,,including you pointing out that costs and interest·
on the costs are also due. I double checked the infor:rnation you provided
and' I believe we agree on everythirig except the total number of days

. during which 'interest ran. I think there was a math error in the number
calculated by your office. .At any rate, in an:ticipation of firialh,ing'tills,
£ollovc.ring- ie the total dUG, with dGtails, as I calculated it. .



FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

Nov-22-05. 04: 27prn From-Briiht And Brown

e +8182433225 T-150 P.OD3/022 F-T33

.~ ..

PAGE:

--_I_-_c-_-~-c~~~hel1-judwent~calculatibn:-T_n_.~ __ . .

Judgment entered July 23,2001
Interest agreed through October' 22, 2005

Remediation costs: $3,915,851.00 ,
Per ,diem mterest: lO%/yr ($391,585.10) -:- 365:::: $1072.84fday

Co.stsaward~d: $87,183.22
. Per diem mterest: 10%/yr ($8,718.'32) + 365::; $,23.89/day

T,otal days July 23, 2001 to October 22, 2005: 1552

July 23, 2001 to·July 22.2005 =4 years 'x 365:::: 1460 days, plus
July 23, 1005 to Oct. 22, 2005 =92 days

July 23-31::; 9 days
August := 31 days
Sept. - 30 days
'Oct 1-22 ,= 22 days

1460 + 92 = 1552

, Interest on Remediation Costs: $1072.84/day x 1552 days::: $1,665,047.68
Interest on Costs: $23.89/day x 1552 days = $37,077.28
. '

TOTAL DUE: Remediation Costs
, 'Interest on Remediation Costs:

Costs:
Interest on Costs: .

$8,910,851.00
$1;665,047.68
$ 87,183.22
$ '37,077,28

.'-:" ..._-_.._-----_.__._-_ .._.. __.._--._-------.__.._-.--_.--'---,,-

$5,705,159.18

HopefuUy we got the math right this time! However, if you see any problems or errors when
yoU double check me, please.let me know..

Thallk you again for your assistance..

Have a wonderful Thanksgiving.

Regards,

Maureen



NOV 22 2005

___ Brigbt-&-Brj).WlL----~~~--

IfFYiR\{1 /B)~Escrow Administration
~.y Jr' 11 '227 W. MOIlToe~ 26th Floor

.., .' _cil!i~~g~JI!in6i~§06Q~~.•.... .,

T-150 P.004/022 F-r33Noy-22-05 04:27PM From-Br iiht An d.- B.rown . +8182433225. ( ,

A . JdiJ... . . .
....., JPlVlorgan' RECEIVED ..

Fax Cover Sheet

Date~

Comp'any:

Attn;

. Tele#
Fax. #
F:rom;
Phone Number:'

11/22/05

. Bright &.Brovvn

Maur~E!. BriE _._., _._._~.._~'"_._~
818/243-3225... -- . ...... - ... ,
818/243·3225..~ ....-:-- .- .. -....
Rory NowakoY:'~~. .~... .. _00 __. _.;..- _."_ .

(312)267-5081· .' . '._1-1_·---.....·._.....··-.-·-_·_.. -··_--

rtns TRANSMJSSlON IS nITENDJ!:D SOL~LY li'OR USE ali' THE :PERSON ro WHOM IT IS ADDReSSlID. IF
YOU HAVERECEIVED··TIirs TRANSMISSION:IN ERROR,. PLMSE CALL THE SENDl!lR FOlUNSTRl1cnoN AS
TO THE :DlsPOSl'nON OF THE rNFoRMA.1'ION coNTA.lj.'lED IN TBlS T.RANSMISSION. T.HANK yOU!· .

CO:MJ.v.(ENT8:

Maureen,• t __•__ .~ ..... • __• _ ••~ .... ., ._.... __ to "':" •••_ ••_ ....... __• __ •• _ ••__ ...._.__"'!""'"'.

Attached is !he..W.gfC!..f?1!jo!. !.~ !!!qIs.an. !!.ust.f..0m~~nr, NA, In aa.t!£'(!on.p4.._1eas~e_~_~

note that CIS a result.o/the mer~!!! betwee'hJ3~~ One and JPMorgall, J.P. MO"t$Clh

Trust Company, NA has become the successor in interests to Bank One Trust
-'~-_._--'---.--.._---~.--'--.---~-.--.-.- ,- .. ----_.
Compa1ly, NA. Please call me ifyou have anyquestions. .- ._._-~ , - ,._ ".. -- ..- -_.'--'--.__..- -" -- .._- - -"---'--

. Thanks, . r,__" •__• l__- ,__-,__.~_~._-__• _

~ _ _ Rory ~~'--==:-".~.====-:~=;;:===_..:.:;:;;;::;;:=:;.:,;;;;;.==:::::...~==-.:..:::.._._ _-_._._ _-_.__ ====..:..-:-._----:
--~-.-.-.--:- .. - - ..- '---'--.--' ---'---'---.. ---_.--_....:-----

. _.. " _.. - - -. - -- .- __ -_ - .--
. . .' . .---'- -- .._--- _-.- ..-~ .._- - --'- - -- _ ..-- ..~ -'",---.-_._.---..-

. .-----..--_._---.----_._-'~_.~_.-._•._------

(1ftherc is 2 probl\lTO with lhis transmission, please contactthe pBrsOI'Ilisted above.)
Tbb tnmsrnisslon sern ftom:fax. n\frQbednaicBled below:

:x 312-267·S102-

Jn ",;



..+81824S3225Nov-ZZ-05 04:28pm From-Briiht And Brown

C) ()
l .. 150 P.005/022 F-m

Certtflcation .

Ente!' your liN in the appropriate box. The TIN. provided f{ll.l$t matll.h ~e name glvon on Une 1 ~o av?id
backUp withholding. For IndiVIduals. "tIl~ Is YOUf set:lal ::;:aCUl'I'ty number (SSN). However, for II ~Iclent
alien, s6le prop"rlelor, or'dls~~rtIed entity, seBUla·Palt Ilnstn.tcdOflS on pllpe 3. FOt otll&( ~ntltIes, h Is .
lfour employer Idenll1l=lion number (erN). If you do..not have a number, GOB Haw Ie !Jet s TIN on .pags 3.
Netl>- (Y me accovm is In motl!l tf1011l Q(\<J f1ama, see the t::hort on PilB~ Ii for guidelilles 'on whoS$llumb"r
w~ '"

Form W-9 Re.quest for Taxpayer Glva form to the
l~""'. Oc:tbllor 200ilJ Identiflc'ation Number and Certification requester. Do. not .
D~~m~6t~.T~u~ Bend to fu~ IRS.
I.".'litl l'levee1!l6 SoNic"

.,j Niuna ("* rel'ort~4 on YQUr il'com& 'llI)< IllltJrnl

'" J.I:'•. MQrg~f) Trust Company, Na:!ionaIAssocl13tion . ..<lI
OJ

Bu:;lnauEi. Mme. it dllli'l611t from ;90011"Q.
<:
0 .... .. . ........ ----~-_._---

li
..,.--

.I~:r"r't:W'1'l!- T o Exempt imm DllOi(l.JP .. 0 lndivlduall o COIpOI'llKOn o p:mner.shlc [2\ Ower t-
tIl-:l'l'-Ul c.., .

ChecK appr0F'I)jlt.!i .b<i~r . SOlb pn;prlBtar .~L01I~,:L WItt>l)oIlling.. ~ . .
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.~.I .Taxpayer. Identification Number (TIN)
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Undli( lll!lnaniBS Or perjury, I certify that

1. 1'na number shewn on mls lorin fs my correct ~pyer IdentifiQlltlon number (or I am waiting for a mJmbe-r to be ~lIQCI to me), Wid
2. hun not subjllct 10 baekup withholding be.c;-ause: (li) J lini exempt from backup wlthbolding. or (i') Ihiwe not been notltkld bY.l/la,lntemni

RevenUll Service ·ORS) [ha~ I am sublet;t to baokt!pwithholdlng as a re:lutt of a 1ailullI to reporl all Imerest or dMde"nds. or (cl·the IRS has
I'lotined rna that I em no longer SlJbJe(;t to b~kllp withholding; .and .

· 3. I am a u.s. p8T30n lin¢lUdJng il U.S, teSldllnl a1ian). .

certlliC3ticri inl:1r\1ctlonr;, You must cross' out tram 2 above If you ha.,te been nOtifled'hy the IRS that yo", are cun:enl1y sUb/ectto ba~p .
wTtnholdlng b91::lllJ$O you have fllffed .0 report $II intamt and clividenda on your tax return. F'or real ~la l1Ul1aacliOl\ll, Item 2 does not apply.
'For mOl1Q&g9 interelit paid, aO;:QlJisltlOl\ Of abanClOrtmant of ::I~urad property, C3llcelllllJon of debt. oonrribtJllons to :an indlvldual r~til'Bment

· airange.m"nr pFlA), lInO gener:aJly. pay~e"1s other Ih8J1 int~rest ana.Diyldends, you 1lI'6 nOt reQuired to Sign lJ'\o;l CertitiC&tion, but you must
· provide .your OOf'rt:Cf llN. (5ElB lhs ~nSlfl.lCtlDnSoj1-paa~ .) I _..,....._~__'-- -.,._...... .-:..__

~iir~ ~~~~t:~~r~ . . OSlo" ..;5jfM9~ ..
Purpose of Form
A person who Is rlilqulred to l1re. an infon-nation retum with ih'e
IRS. m1J&t obtain your correct taxpayer ldentiffc:ation number .
(TlN) t9 report, for example, income paid to you; (Sal estate
transacti~ns. mongaga.lnterest you paid, acquisItion or
abandonment of secured property. C9I.:loellation or debt, or

'conU)biJtjons you mads to an IRA. .
·--_·_....u:S~·persori:fIsiiFeirmW;.:a ..oniylfyoi:i··arga U:S.""peTsor;·· .

{including So resIdQnt Ollien), to provide your correct liN to the
. pe~Cln requeSting it (the raquesrsr) and,when applrCj!lile, to;

1. Certliy that the llN you are givin,g Is correct (or you are
waiting for a number to bl;i issued), .

2.. Cartffy that yOl,t are not subject to baokup Withholding.
or

3. Claim exemption from b:ac!ctJp Withholding if you are a
U.S. exempt "ayee-.

· NDt",. If It roqUl~stergi~you a form other than Penn W-9 to
($que~tyour TIN. yov musr (lse the reqlJ~r's fOrm if it is
sub9tantielly sImilar to thIs Form W-9.
For federal tax pUrposes you are considered a person If youare: . .
• an Individual who Is a r:itj~en or resident 'of the United
Snlte.s. . .
• II p-artmilrship, corporation, q:Jmpatiy; Or associatIon
created OJ: organized In the UnIted states or under the laws
Qf U1Q UniteCl S,atal), or . .

• any .estate (o~her than a f9reign ~ate) or trust. See
. Regulation !3ectlon 301.7701 -S(a} for· additional irlforrnation.
. Foreign parson. If you are a foreign persOn•.tl~a the
appropriataForm w-a (see Publlcat.ion 515. Withholding or
iax on Nonresldsm Aliens and foreign Entities).

.Nonresldcnt·anen wl1o·bracom~a·reSident ar.en.--· .
Gener!llly. only a nonresident allen Individual may use the .­
terms of a tBX treaty 10 reducQ or eliminate U.S,~ on
ce:rtatn types of income. Wowever. most tax lrQatles contsfn a
provision knolorn as a nsavlng cle-use.· E:cceptIQn5 specIfied'
In the sB.ving clause may permit. an exemption from tax: to
continue ror certaIn t>'pes of ·income evsn aher the 'rer;iplent
has olhElrwiss become a U.S. resIdent sllen for~ purposes.

If yOu are a U.S. resident i!lllen who is I'Ellylng on' an
exception con~.nlned in th~ salling clause ora tax tma.ty"to
~lalJ'J'\ an e~emptlon from U.S. tax 0('1 ~111Ypes of Income,
yov musi attsvtl a- mst..mt::nt .tl'Iat $pEllOi/icS th~ tCllJowins tiVtl
Items:
. 1. The treaty coum;ry. Generally. thIs must pe the same

·treaty uncler which you claimed exarnp-lion from tax l'l.ll 1'1
nonr.esldent aDen.

.2. The treaty articl~ adqrellsing the iOt;Qme.
3, l}1B article. number (or location) In the tM treaty that

confaIns thQ saving clause and its exceptions. '

ca,. No. 102:J.1X
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Trullt Agreement ~d Instructions io' Trustee.. .
. .-

. Thi~ 'frust Agreement and Instructions to Trustee is dated as ofNovemb~ 15;
2001 (th~ ~~A~emenf,) aild is am:ong Watson Land Com.pany (''Wa'tSon'J~ At1~tio ~cb:fie1d .

---~-~~~--;-·~---'--Co:i:npan.Y-eAt1antic·Richfi'b1d"')···aodBPAm.erica,~~c~f~~P::?)_and_B~,;_One_TtuSt~Cottlpany;L..~·~ .~-.:_··. .:....~

Nation.al Associati~ a nattonal p~g associa1;ion., as 1IUS1;ee (the "Trust~").· Atlantic .
Richfield ~dBP shall hereafter be ieferred to cdlleetive!y as ·"ARCO."

. .
~, Watson has brought an action in: the Los Angeles Superior·Court

captioned Watson :Land Comp~y v. Atlapuc Ricb.fie~ Cqn~an~ at. ~., C~e nUinb~
BC 150161, 'against Atlantic Richfield Company eAtlantic Rk!:i:field.")~· Shell on .CQ))1pany

. t'Shell Oil").GATX Tank, Storage TenniD:als. Corporati~n. ("GAtt') atu.i. certain other
defendanb seeld.ng to recover dami:tges for the soil and groundwater conTIlm;ilation 'Which has
been. identified. 0:0. and within tb,.e WatsonJndustrial Ceilter South ("WleS Property" which
la'Wsuit is referred to herein as the "Watson Lawsuit"; and

WHEREAS~ S~ll is a lffillled defen~ in the Watson Lawsuit; and

WHEREAS, Watson and AReo bave entered into a S.ettlem(IDt Agreeroynt and
R.elease of Certain Claims By And Between Watson. Land Compl:lD.Y. :BP Am~ca Inc., ana

. Atlantic Rio~eld Compa.u.y, effecdve November 1, 2000 (hereafter lCSettlementAgreement").
Among other thin;gs, the Settlement Agreem'Emt settles and releases certain. claims b~een
Watson 8lld AReO,. indemnifies Watson against certain future enVironmental re:niediatiQn

. expenses, andertwlishes this 1;".rust as. a source' for· the reimbursement of certain enVironme.n1al

. remediation.expenditures, and certain pt1;J.er indemnity obligations ofAR.C~; and

"W'lI£REAS. pursmmt to a subseqUent settlement agreement or order of the Los
Angeles' Superior Court (the "Court~')J Spell may transfer settlement payments ot judBments
directly to th~ Trust WID.ch shall be held, a.dministered awl digtrlbuted in accordance with and
subject to the terms provided hetein;'and

,~REAS. it is the intention of WatsO,11 and AReo that~ Trust shall be a
Qualified' Settlement Flind UJld~ Seetion468B of the Internal Revenu~ Code of 1986, as

·.amended (the "Code'') and the Treasury Regulations thereunder. that none ofWatson, AReO or
.._...._..._.. Shell shal1be-the':'o-wner'of81ly ·portionof·the· Trost,-·that-·the Trust not hec.baracterized·as· a

grantor trust as defiJ).ed· in Section 671 of the Code and that" as a resrilt., no item of income,
deductio.n or credit ofthe Trust .will be includable in computing the taxable mcome ~fWatson,
ARCO or Shell; . . . '

NOW, ·THEREFORE, in conside.:cation. of the covenants and agree:m.eIlts herein
cOlltaine~ a:nd for otheL' good, :fair and valuable considerations and reasonably equivalent vallie,
ther?ceipt and sufficiency of whioh are hereby acknowledged by the parties hewto. tOe Trustee,
Wa~on and Mea do hereby agree as follows, intending to be legally bound:

Section 1.· EstahUshmentof Trust

(a) Name.of TrIJ§1. 'Ibis Trost shall be kno~ as and properly 'referred to a~ 1he-
£WIqs Property &:v.ironmental Cleanup FundY . .' .' . ...

LA.,....bOCS\668714.6 [WmS3692v2
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(b) IxusrBt?JJleficiarv. The beneficiaries of this trUst shall be Wat<;on and AReO
(herein caJ]ed the "Beneficiaries'');I

I

I
(c) Trust Purposes. The pUrposes oftbis Tru~t shall be to provide a f?ource offunds

which shall be used and/or distributed for the ·purpo~es set, forth. in the' Settlement Agreement,· '. ' ,
-l-~----"-'~--'-'includin:gwithou:1: limitation·the·· reimbUIselI1ent-ofell'Viron:DJ;eD:tatremediation·t:Ost5~-ARCO·s--·-·--"-·~--~-

indemnification obli~onS~ and certain expenses incurred by Wa.tson: .

. Cd) lrust is Ittevocable.· This Trust is in~vocableand may not be revoked. amended
ot modified,' in whole' or in part; provided, however? n6twitbs1aIIding' the forego~ to the
contrary, the .Court :may refonn this Trust, :in whole or inpart, and the Trust s:rnm be reformed to
the extent said Court detennines it nece,ssm-y or reasonable in order for thig T~ t4e Trustee
and/or the Trust Fund (aa defined below) to function' or be used to better setve the fum purposes
set forth hercin. and in the Settlement Agree:IlleIl.t.

(e) .' S~arate and Independent T:ruSt.' This Trust shall at all time~ be held and temaiu
as a separate and independen.t Trust.

(f) , Contributio:qs to Tmsl A1l con~butions from Shdl to this Tn1st will be listed on
amendments to Exhibit A, as any settlement agreement is reached with;. or a ju4gment rendered
again:st, Shell, in the Watson LawS¢~ as well as all income and proceeds of investIn.ents and
reinvestments of Shell~s con1ributiOl1s (herein called "Trust FUtld)'). The Trust Fund shall at all
times .be 'held fu.'this Trust, subject to and in acoordance with the provisions .of thls Trust
A~~~. .

,

(g) Situs ofTrnst. This trust shall have its situS in the State of California.

(h) No Distnim'lion to Creditors. rnStrlbutioos ofbofu income and/or principal shall
be made as set forth in the Trost and the Settlement Agreement. The rights s:od interegj"s of
Beneficiaries in this ~ro.st may not be 'Voluntarily Or involuntarily assigned;. transferred,
conveyed" hypothecated or otherwise alienated 1:n any manner expect to 8,' Beneficiary's
successor in interest in the event of an.y merger~ acqUisition or other fonn of corporate
reorgacization or to a "b:ansfe.tee of the. WICS Property. No ci:'editor of any Benetici~shall
have any rights in. or to :this.Trust or the TrustFund. nor 'may 'any creditor of any Beneficiary by
l~g'i.l.~1:i.()p. Q;r O'(:1:lerMf1~ ~~~anYo:rights.orin~Sts in orto.1hisTnistor·theiTIUSt·Fund~·au.d····.'
all att:em..pts ofany creditor ofany J3~ne.fici.a:ry to secure any-rights or inte::resm in this Trust or the

, Trust Fund sh.al1 be void and UIlenforceable. .

(i) . Certificate of In<:umben.cy. Watson and AReQ shall each e:tecute' and deliver to·
the Trustee a: certificate of incUmbency substantially in the foxm of Exhibit B' hereto for the
purpose of establishing the .identity of the representatives of Watson and ARea entitled to isSue
insi:ructions or directions to the Trostee on behalf of each:suoh party. In the evcbnt ofany change
:in the identity of such re'p~enta.ti~s,.a ,new certificate of incumbency shall be executed and
delivered to the Trustee :by the· appropriate party. Until sUl3h tUne as the Trustee shall receive a
new in.Qumb~ncy certificate,~ Trustee shall be fully protected in relying without injury on any
th.en current mCUInbency certificate on:file with the Trustee.

2
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1nvestlhtntSecti~;n 2.

. (a) Permitted Jnves'lments. The Tiustee agrees to invest an4 reinvest~ in the .
Trust in The One Group Government Money Market Fund Class 1 or a SUccessor or sl'milar :fund
wbj~h in"Vests in (i) short-term s.ecu:rities i,9sued ox~teed by the United Shl,tes Govemm~t, .
its agencies or instnnnenmlities and/or (n) tepU+chase agreements relating to such. securities·
·('Teunitted Inv-estments"). No Petmitted Investment shall mat:u:re later than Januaty 1, 2011.
)j::l.'rerest and· other eaInings on Permitted Investmeo1s shall be added. to the Trust. Any loss or
eh~en.'3eixLcUrreo. as arooultefan investment Will be home by the Trust.

(b). .;eurcMses and Sales. The 'I!ustee is hereby author:iZed to execute pUrchases ~d
sales of Permitted Investments through the facilities. of its own trading or capital markets
operations or fuose of any affiliated eritity. The Trustee shall send staIaments to ea,ch' of the
parties hereto on a mo:athlybasis refteC1iilg actiVity in the. Trost for the prececling manth.
Although Watson and ARea each recognizes that it may obtain a·broker confumationor written
statememt containing. comparable infoIIllation at no additional cost, Watson and ARea hereby
agree th..at: comJ.m).a.uons of:peJ;mitted Inve:nments are not req~d·tobe issued by the T:m5tee for
each monfhin which a.monthly sI1rte:ment istendei'ed, However) no state:ment need be :reo.dered
for the Trulrt ifno activity occurrw for SLlch month.

(0) . DjSfiibUtion of Proceeds, Watson and ARCO ack!;J.owledge ·and agree that the
delivery of~eTrost propertY is subject to the sale and final settlement ofPennjtted Investments.
ProceedS of a,. sale of Permitted Investments will be delivered. "On the business day on which the
appropriate ixl,structions are delivered to the Trustee if recdved prior to the deadline for smne day
sale of such Permitted InvestmentS. If ~ch instructions liIe 'received aftet- the applica.ble
deadline, proceeds will be delivered on the next succeeding business day.

. G) Tax Forms.. Watson ·and ARea sballeach:furnish"the ~IUStee with, a co:m:pleted·
Form W-8 or Form W-9, as applicable and shall fJ.1eo! cause. i9 be .filed all necess~ forms)
documents) statements and elections as required by the lntemal Revep,ue Code and the TreasUry ..
Regulations the:te under l¥l·xnay be necessaxy to initiga~.reduce or eliminll:e any Tax .that could

..be im.1'~s.~~.. '. -~-~-~--~
~1----~:--~·--

I

,
.(d)"· Segregatiqn. The Trust Fund shall at aU times be segregated from the assets of

Watsoll:t.Uld AAGo.· . . _- _. .. __ --- .

Section 3. Trust Distributions

During the term of the .Trust, the Trustee shall distribute from time to time slIc:h
portion~ of the income and/or principal ofthis TnJ-st, even. to the point ofcompletely exhausting
the. Trust Fund. The Trustee shall. make distributions 10 Watson and.ARCO as set forib. in the
Settl.ement Agreement, including Section 18 therein. F?T ~ample. as set forth :in sub-paragraph
.182:2 o!1h:e S<ntle.ment Agceemen'!-o t?e Trustee sb.a.JJ. dlstnbute to Mea the total amount ofany
distribution requested by~COW1thfu 60 days fro~ the Trustees' xeceipt ofwrltten notice from
ARea requesting the distribution, lmless Watson has delivered written notice ofobjection to the
~~ee ."Within 53 days after :Vatson~s :receipt of ARCO'swritten notice requesting ilia
distribUtion. Should Watson. object toanly a portion of MeO's requElsted distribution, the

3
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TrUstee shall distribute to ARCO the portion ofth.e requested distribution to which no objection·
bns been made. Should Watson fail to'deliver written notice of objections to the TI1lS"tee wit:hit!­
the S3 day period. the Trustee shall distn'bute to ARea the en:tire amoUnt ofARQO's requested'
distr.ilmtion.

, ,

-Variousportions .. ofthe'Settl#rieiltA~~entrequi:te't\RCOandWat.SOiifu~-"-~~--~-
cauSe the Trustee to make certain distributions. For. example. paragraph 18.1" requi:res A:RCO
and WatSon to cause the TJ:Uitee to cllstribu.t~ to watson the amount of ~oney' set forth. in
Watson"s iten:rlzed statement of unreimburs~d'p:te-:-Effective Date litigation costs and expenses

, 'Within 60 days aft-er the date tllat WatSori provides such statement to ARqO; prOvided? howeverl'
1hat in the event AROO disputes any part of such'itemized statement. Watson and AReo shall

" cause the Trustee to distribute to Watson the' am.-bunt that is not in dispme Vli:thin the: 60 day
period. Aocordingly, the Trustee sbali prO.tnptly make distributioDS to ARea and ,Watson as set
"forth in v.rrltten insttuctions signed by both. ARea end Watson and delivered fo the Trustee, to
,the .extent to which sucllinstructions and :requested distrlbutioIl& are consist"(,nt 'With the teImS of
the Settlement Agreement.,If the Trustee 'cannot deteIllline whether to make any proposed
distributioIl" the Trustee may petition the Court for instructions concerning any distribution. ~y
suzh peti1iOIl. must be served on ARea and Watson at least 30 dAysl prior to the hearing on the
petition.

- . .All distributions will be made by check UJJ1ess Watson. AReo, and the Trustee
agree' in -writing upon a different method of disJiibu.tion.. .Distributions will be sent by ha;nd
d~livery ox: by overnight mail Via Federal Express (or a si1nilar oVernight service)_ Distributions
x;oade to ARC'O will be d~livered c:ir. mailed to Elizabeth R Atlee at the address set forth in
Section 9 below. Distributions made to Watson Will be delivered or mailed to Watson~sGeneral
Counsel (currently Brad Frazier) at the ad~ss set forth. in Section 9 below;, ARea and Watson
raay change the person to whom distri.butions at their respective. co:o:wanie.s should be seot by
providilJ,g written notice to the Trustee.' The Trustee shall provide written. noti~e to Watson lind
ARCO'conceming each distribution., The Trustee's writtel1. notice shall state the mnount and
date of the distribution. the recipient of the distribUfio~ and sballdescnoe tb.B statement(s) or
req"Uest(s) for distributiDIl wl1i.ch relate to the distribution being made. '

Section 4. Concerning the Trnstee

,(at .u. ' _Trust Administration and Change.ofTrustee. The ·Trostee may-administer this --~ .__.-...,_n.

TIUSt and the assets of this Trust without prior or subseqnent court approval or orders except that
the Court will retain. continuing jurisdiction over the Trost with respect to: (i) the approval andlo!·, .
selection of fue Trustee~ including any replaoement or change of such TIU$tee. (ll) the receipt of
annual reports from the Tnu.;tee concerning the mnoun.t of the fund and distributions made :fi:Om
the fund during the annual :period in question> (ill) ihe approval of the termination of the Trust'
after it has rer.n~ed in e'Xis~encefor a :Oilillmum period often (l0) years) (iv) the aPlJoiDtment of
arbitrator~ and the com5..mi.a:Uoncir vaea:tion of arbitration awards, in any arbitration conducted
pursuant to., Section 25 of the Settlement Agreement that i,elates in any way to the Trost~ aIld
(v) any other matter speoffically set forth in this Trost agreement or the Settlement Ag:teem.en.t.
No~ hC"fe~ .shall prevent the Trustee in the Trusteo~s sole disc:retio:o.~ from seeking and
I~cel-vm,g JU?icia! approval.from ~ CO\!rt ~h~n tl:e Tru~e deems the same appropriate in
connection Wlth any matters mvol'nU~the adnl.lllistration ofthis TrUst. Furt:her:r to the extent any

4
LA.:.DOCS\568714.6 [W97)93692V2 ,

GO·'; NVO/:lOlCdr



Nov~22-05 04:29pm 'From-Briiht And Brown

C) . +8182433225 () T-150 p.oia/o22 F-T33

. .

of the pmvisioris of this Trust. ar~ incomplete or unclear, or there is a change in any. fede~ Or '. .
state law t.ba:t the Trustee believes. (in i1s sole judgment), may a.dvets~ly a:tf~ct' this Trtist,
including tax la~, or there is a change in circumst:ances th.ittm~y frustrate the intent ~d purpose

I
, Of. this T~.. th: :Trust.....ee~ .. m.' ,t..·.ts sp..•..1e.•.diS.c:reti."o.~ ·.is.. auth0.DZe.·d. a;tJ.d. emp~.~e.re..d· .to..P~.··.~bn.._..:.:.tb·~ .Court, upcm <notice· to th~ Beiie:£cla.tles~ ..1.qteform·. this. -Trust.· In ·addition, 'eimh_()L~-90, _~~ -'-_~

--- ----------~Wa.tso~ .~ana7or tili T'rriStee msY';pe-tition-llie' Court ~tO appomt-a: mplacciincnf TTI;Istee in. . .
a.a·cord.a:i::J.ce w:fth the teOOs of th~ .Settlement Agxeemint. Any petition relating many way fu the

. Trust, any Trustee, or anY,replacement~ mUst be served on each of AReO.. Watson,. and
the Tr'uStee at least 30 days before the date ofthe he'aring on the petition. .

J'. .

(b) 'tmstAccol.inting" The Trnstce shill.prepare annually a detailed Trustac~Uiiting

setti.M forth au re~eipts and disbU'rSeinents to or from this Trust, as'w~U as the 'beginning aitd
ending inventory ofTrust ·assets. Given the- nature of this Trust, it is specifically diteet:ed that the
Tro.~e shall not beobligaf.ed to prepare its a.cC:a~1:iJig to distinguish 1:ramta.ctions ofthis Trost as
tQ income or priIiCip'81, and instead, may singularly a~Qunt for the receipts and disbursements of
t.l:!is Trost without diffe:renti~tionas toincom.e or principal. .

(0) _ Duties and Powers of S~essorTrustee. All success.or Trustee(s) shaUha:vo all
the powers and authorities, including di,scr~tionmy authorities, ofthe initi,al tIu5tee named herein.
Further. nc;J·S]lccessor·T:rusi:ee shall have any duty, obligation or respoIlSibility for any aCts Or
omissions ofany prlor TJ:nstee. ~(:ll)d.ing but not limited to' any duty or obligation to in~estigatc;'
make claim against and/or prosecute any prior Trustees~ . . .

. "Cd) Notwi~ing .any 'provision contained hercln to the. 'colitnUy~ ~ Tmstee;
including its offioers, d.irectolis~ employees and agents, shall:.' . .

(i) not be liable for any 'action takEm. or omitted under this A,greexnem so 10Dg .
as it shall ha\Ye acted in good'faith and without negligence;

(li) have no r01)ponSibility to inquire into ot deterinine the genUineness'
authenticity~ Or' suffici~cy of any s~uri1ies~ checksb or other documen~
or instrumeI¢l submitted 't? it in connection 'With. its 4uties hereunder; .

: . , . (iii)' be .~1itled 1? ·~eem. the. ~ignatorl~s of any dO~~en1s or instrnments'
..............:.......-----......-..... ,....-.....-.....-.--.-- ......-_.__.- _..--_....-subn:utted.to..ltJ~~under-as-beib.g ..thos·e-p"tllported-te-be-authonzed-to-sign·---...:........---,­

such docume.n1.s oX' mstruments on behalfofthe parties hereto and 'shau be
~titl¢d to rely.upon 'the ~enuineness of the signatUres of such. sigDa1X)ries
WIthOut inqlli.t,y and without requirirlg substantiating evidence ofany kind.;

.(iv) .be entItle.d to..refrain frqm· taking any action contemplated by this
Agreement :i.u ~e event that. it becomes aware of any d.iia.greement
between the parties here~o as to any facts or as to the h~pp~g of any
contemplated- ~cnt precedent to such action;. ....,

(v) have no re~ponsib~ty.orliability for any diIninrition in value ofany assets .
held h.ereunder v.r:hich. may result". f;om any in-vestments orreinveS1men.t
mad~ m a.cco:lda:nce Wlth any p~~lSlon~chmay ?e containedh~ SO
long as Trustee shall have acted m good faIth and WIthout negligence~

..
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(vii)

(viii)

(vi) , be entitled to 'compensation for its servi.ce~ hereUtideras per Exhibit C
attached hereto, .which is made a 'pfirt h~rebf. and fOx reun.bursement of its
reasoilablc 'olit~of..pocket expenses including, but fiot by way ofIitnitation,

, the fees and costs· ,of 'attome% or agents which ·it'~~y ',;find'ne'ces5~ to
_____~._~~'--~.~._~ .. ',~3",~ ~'~._~ engage itLPcd'O;f;11:ttU1Ce--;of,:its :duti~s"h!::reU1idet; ,iill',to ,bepmdotrfofthl!l-'--_.-~_·_~:-'-~-

I
' -- ., TnlSt Func4'and the Trustee shall have, and,is herebY grsntec:l;, a priox- fum ,

. " upon. any propertY. ~a~h, or assets of the Trn~•.F~ w1~,respeci; to its . , "
I unp31d fees and nonre1IDbursed e~penses. sn:pmo:J:' to the mterests of any

other persons or entities;

be entitled and is hC4eby granted the right to set off and,deduct any unpald
fe~ and/or n(j~'btrrsed expenses from'the Trost Fun~ unless the.TiUSt
F1Iild -is exhausted prior to the satisfa.dion of all fe'e.s and chargeS due to
the Trustee, in which case Waq;oIi and .ARea shall each promptly pay
fifty percent (50%) of any remaining fees 'or charges due! l'rovided
no.thing in this paxagraph shall prevent any parl)r fr().ttl, disputing anY fees '
or charges imposed or attempted.to beiinposooby the 'trustee;

be under. no obligation to distrlbute the deposited funds or the inco1tle'
gene.rated thereby until it has received a Form. W·9. or W.8~·as applicable.
from VIatson and ARea> regardless of whether: such :PartY is exempt from
reporting or witPholding requirements under the lntamal Revenue Code of
1986; as amenoed;

be.~ hereby ts. jointly and severally indemnified a:ii.d saved hannless by
Wa.tson and ARea from all losses, Uabilities, costs and expenses;
including reasonable atto:rney fees and expensess which may be 5ncun:ed
by it as a resl:l1t of its acceptance of the Trust or arisirig from the
performance of its' duties hereunder, ucless S1.1Cb. losses, liabilitieS; costs
and expenses shall have been fm.a.!ly adjudicated to have resulted. from tlW
bad faith or negligence ofthe Trustee. Such indemnification shall survive
the Trustee"s resignation'aTremoval, or the term.inatir;Jn of this Agreement;

(x) , in~e event that (i) any dispute shall arise between thl' pa:ct:ies witb. :respect
--- -.,._.,.--,-_.--.._--,----. -------·to:-:the-dispositionor ,disOUrse"itllmrof'a:ny oftlfe assetSIieiifllerc,liiCler o':r---:--,'·

ell) the Trust~e,~4all b~.uncertain as to how to proceed in a situation not '
eXplicitly addierssed by the terms of t:b.1s Agi:eem~t whether becaus:e of
conflicting demands by the other parties hereto or otherwise) the Trustee
be permitted to 1ntetpleadaU.of the assets held hereunder into the Court; ,
and thereafter \>e fully relieved from any and allliabiIityiJrobligatiop. 'With '
respe~ to sUch intexpleaded assets. The parties hereto qther, tharr. the
Trustee further agree to pursue any :redress Or l'ecdurse in connection With
suoh a diElPutt; '\V'i1:b.outm~ the Trustee a party to SaIIie;

(xi)
, ,

IN NO EVENT SHALL THE TRUSTEE BE LIABLE, DIRECTLY OR
JND!R:ECTLY> FOR .ANY (i) DAMAGES OR EXPBN'SJ3S ARlSING
OUT OF TIm SERVICES PROVIDED' HEREuNDER,· O'l'HER ntAN

6
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(xli)

(xiii)

.DAMAGES WIUCH RESULT FROM TIlE TRUSTEE'S FAILURE TO
. ACT IN ACCORDANCE wr:rfr.nm RRASONA'BLE COMMERCIAL
STANDARDS OF 11ffi TRUST BUSINESS~ OR;. (it) SPECIAL OR
CONSEQUEN1'1AL PANI:A9l::~. ~.IF Tfi.E TRUeTEE~S BEEN
ADVISED OF nm POSSlJ3JLtrY Ol" SUCH PA'MAGJ;;.S~.. . .' . '

I".. j,. ",." .. '

fui:ve the righ~ but not the obligation, to coJ;lSU!t with c6Ulisel ofchoice and
shall not be liable for action taken or 'omitted to be takenby the Trusti:le 'in .

. " . accordance With "the advice of such oounsel;

have the right .to perfOII:Xi aqy of its' dutie,s hereunder through agents.
attomeys. custodians or nor.aiD.ees. .

.A:D.y banking association. or coIPorati.a~ into whiqh the T:rustee may be merge~ .
converted or .with which:the Tmstee may be consCi~dated, or any corporation resulting from any _
merger, conversion or' consolidation to w'hich theT~ shall be a party. or' any' banking

.association or corpo:ration to whim all or'subsrnntially all of the cor.Po~1nJs): husme!>s 9f the .
1b:lstee shall be tran.sfe:rred, shall succeed to ll1l the TruStee's rights, obligatioDS ·m:td immlJIlities
~eu:o.d.er without: the exeCution or filing ofany paper or any furthe;r: act on the part ofany of the
parties hereto. anytliing herein to' the .contrary c.otwithatanding. .

Section 5. Attachment of Tk'ust; Co:tnpliance with Legal Orde-rs

In. the even;t that any Trust property shall be attached, gamisbed or levied upon by
any court ordeJ:1 or the a.eli'Very thereof shall be stayed.or eI\1oined by an order ofa co'Url:,.. or any

. order, jUdgment or decree shall be iilade or entered by any court order affedting the property
depo~ted under this AgreementJ the TruStee is hb'eby expressly au:tho~ :iri ~fs sole 4isc:etion,
to obey and comply. 'With all writs, .orders or decrees sci entered or issued, which it is advised by.
legal C0llnSel of its own choosing is binding upon it1 whether with or withoutjurisdiction, and in
the event that the Trustee obeys or complies'with any such mit, 'order or'decree. it shall liot be .
liable 1:9 any ofthe parties he.reto or to any other person, fim:l or corporatio~by reason of such
compliance nbtwif;bstanding such writ, order or decree be $ubseque.ntlY reversed, modified,
an:o:ulled, set aside or vacated. :, '. . .

Section 6. T:nx: Matters
-'-'-'--------.-------------_.._------------_.__..__..__._-----._-----_..._-

. (it) ~aratio,.u3Ild Filing £?f-Tax Retums. The Trustee is required to prepSJ;e and.1ile
any~ all income or other taxretums applicpble to the Trust with the Inte.ma1 Revenue Service
and all :requited state and local departm~ts'of revenue ~ all years income is earned in any
particular tax year .as and to the extent required under ilia provisions of the Code and its
regul:ations~ and such filings' shall be cOnsistent with the treatme:o:t as this Trost as a Qualified
Settlement Fund under Section 46SB ofthe Q)de. .

(b) Paym.en't of Taxes. Any taxes payable on income eatned frOIll the luvestment of
. any sums held in the T!U$t shall be paid out ofthe Trust FUnd. .

7
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.' (c), Unrelated ,TrahSactio~.The T:rus~ee s~all have no :responslb~t1 for the
preparation and/or filing of any tax. orinfOxm.ation ten:m mth :tespect to aI;ty transaction, whether ..
or not related to the Trust.A,greeriJ.ent. that occurs outslde the Trust... ,

. . The Trustee;: may resign as suoh fon~~)'wing the giving of~ (30) days prior
written notice to the othe.t pa¢oo hereto. 'The effective date of the TIustee's resignation shall be
the lat~ to occur of (a) thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice of tei:lnitia.tion (or as of such
~ller date as may be muti¥illy -/greeable), or (b) upon.appointment of a. sucicesso;r Trustee by
the Court. after a noticed D1prlon file;d by the TrllStee, ARCO or Watson and ~erved OD. the other
pam.;:::;. Upon the effectivi da1:e of its resignation. the Trustee shall deliver the balance of '!he ,
moneys or assets th~.m its possession to the successor Trustee as shall be appointed by the
Court as crodcnced by a Written notice filed ~th the Trustee.

Section 8• Terminanon

.(a). Thrmination Qfthe Tmst. The Trust shall confuiue in existenoe and be mahltained
until at least February 26~ 201,1) oi until all o.f the funds in the Trust have been distributed in
accordance with the Settlement Agreement, whichever shall first occur. The TruSt shall
autol;lJ2.'ticaUy tenninate upon the distribution of the last of the funds ;remaining in·the account in
accordanoe V'l1th Paragiaph 18.1 and Paragraph 18.2 of the Settlement Agreement and the filing

.of a:final tax'Ietur:n 'and final report conoerning lbe Tmst 'delivered by the. Trustee to Watso14
ARea and the Court.. Exo~pt as provided in the immediately prec~ding sentence with respect to
automatic tennination~ the Tr:ust shaUliot beterrniDated unless and untO the Court issUes an order
autb.orizing it/) tennjnarlon. ' ,

(b) Continuance ofthe TroSt.. If any funds remain in the TillSt upontlie ex:p~9n of
Saidlo.year :perlo~ Watson andARCO shall nttempt to agree upon whether io coutinue the
nminte:o.snce of the Trust for a lQnger :period of 1:i:i:ue, or to a.pply to the Court for an .order to
tenninate the Trost and distribute the amount then remaining in. the Trilst in accordance willi
Paragraph 18.3 of the Settlement Agreement:. If elther or 1;,oth of Wa.tson and ARea wish to
seek an order te.m:iiTJating tht; Trust, theti either ,or both of them sba1l1l1ake an applicatiOn to the
Court, by notioed. motion, for .such ~ oIder~' The decision of Whether me Trust shall be

----·---contin.ued-:-and-maintained-beyond-th.e.:..initial-10·year-term-s.ha1l-b~inade-as-s·~t-ferth-in-the----":"'·-.­

Settlement Agreement basedupQn.the following considerations: (1) 1he e:nviromneD.1Bl conditions
existing on the WICS Property at that time; (2) the lilCelihood that additional IeI\lediation of .

. En.'vi.ro:nrnental Contamination 'Will thereafter 'be reqmred respecting the WIcS Property' foJ:'
which the cost would be reimbursed in whole or in part by the Trust and the estima.ted cost to
complete that :remediiilion; (3) the balance 'in .the Trost in :relation to the ,costs .associated with
maintaining the Trust with·the Trostee; and (4) the financial ability of Watson andARCO to
prowptly1Xleet theirrespeative 9bliga1ions under the Settlement Agreement in the a.bsence ofthe
continued :o:Lai:ntenance ofthe Trust., ,.,.

8
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(ii)

.Any ncitice. CQnsent or request to be given in connection 'with any of the tenns or

I
provisions of this .Agreement ~ be in :writiilg and be given in pmon,. by· facsimile
transmissiolls cOUriei' dellve.1y service Or by mail, m:td shall.become, effective (a) on deliverY if.,' ..

_1~ ~~-~~,---~-~gi'V'e.n.-:-:in~petSon,~(b)~on ,the.date,·ofdclivery-if'-.sent':'bY-fubsiririle-or'~b'Y~coUrieI'-delive;ry~service;"or-'--' -.--_..-:~.~
(c) foUr buS~es5 days after being deposited ~ the mails:, with proper postage for first-class
registered or '?ertified tuail) prepaid. . .

Notices shiill be addressed as follows~

(i) jim Watsqn:

WatSon Land Company
'22010 South,WilmingtonAvenue, S¢te 400
.CEItson, Pillfomia 90745
Telephone: (310) 952-6400
Attention; Vice Ptesident
Fax Nillnber: (310) 522--8788

With ClJ;PY to:

.Watson Land Company
22010 South. Wilmington Avenue, Suite 400
C3l5on3 California 90745

·Telephone: (310) 95Z-6400
Atten1ion:Ocneral Counsel
FaxNumber: ~lO) 522-8788

.ifto Atlantic Richfield:

Atlantic Richfield Company.
1801 East Sep:olveda Boulevard
Carson, California 90749-621Q
Telephone: (310) 816-8111

,------Att:ention.··-:!vfichael-P;-Ho£finan. A'Re\)-Los-Angeles :RJ5'finety lVf.B.Ii.ager

With copy to:

BP America:, Inc.
300 Ocean Gate. 7th Fl'oor
Long Beach, Califomia 90802
Telephone.; (562) 590-4410 .
Attention: James Wong, Esq., BP Law bepartment

9
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(ill) IftoJ3P:

BP America, InC.
333' Soutb Hope Strer;t"

. Los Angel~SJ California,90071 .. .__ ...c~---_.-_ ..--~ c,~~"'-__--'__~-_~
---,,- TelePhone~ {2f3J486':Of6/r- - --~ -- ,

Attention; Robert A. Malone~President" WestemRe~n
l<'8x: N'Ultlber: (213) 486-3388. '

BP Anierio~ In.c.
33~ So'ilth Hope Street,
Los Angele~ CalifbIJJia 90071
Telephone: (213) 486-0118
AttentiOIl: Elizabeth E. Atlee, Esq.t BP Attorney
FaxNumber: (213) 486-0314

,(iv) uto the Tmsi:ee:
. .
Bank One Trost Company, National Association

, .
1 BankOne Plaza
Mail Code rLl..0126
Chicago, :tL 60670-0126

. Attention: Global Corporate T:rost Services
FaxN~ber: (31ZJ407-8929

Section 10. Governing Law, Countexparts

This Agreeme.n~ shall be coDstro.ed in accor~cewith the laws of 'tb.e State ~f
Califomia. It may be executed in several counteIPa:rtS, each oueo!- which shall constitute an

, origina!3l1d~ collectively shall constitutehutone ins1rimlent.

.Section. 11. Amendment, Modification

" This Agreement may not be tevok~d, amended o~ mod.ifi~ in whole or in part,
__------'e.~t~.YLRe.ctio.xL1.(d)-hcre.rif:.----------------------

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed .this .
'TrustA~e~e.nt~s ofthe ,date first a.bove written.

~ , .----­~.,'

..
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BP Vest Co~t :pacts LtC,
~uCCeB60r in· Interest to:
AtI~ntieRichfield C~mpa:ny

B~ _~+:::.c:-""""_...I::.f-..e=-L:e.=-=-------.:. _
A6sis~aut XrE~surer

·BP America, Inc...

:By---:--~--,-::-=~~~:--~ __~~_
RQPert NO"IYa:r:ia.. Tre.asuxe

.11__-ill. .
~ A. Luka.s" Assistall'J: Treasurer

Bank One Trnst Company, National
Assoc:iilfioD] as Thlste~ .

11
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EXIITBrt A

CONTRIBUTIONS TOl'HE TRUST

I
, . . .' . .' '., .

_.~.----~.~~.~----,---,---~~-~-----_.~.----:----,------_-----.:..._-~-_-'..--:-,:'-..~~-'~~---------'-~-_._-----' --------~~-~--~----~--~---'~-~~ .._-~--'--'.--_-~~~---'-----_------.:-_._-
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EXBIBITll

CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY

hereby oertlfif~-:e:~Cf'::~ ~~~:~ d-u1Y.w~~:=~~'~.~~-------J
capacity set forth opposite hislher name, and the following signature is the we and ge:tl.l.lino'
signature ofsaid officer. '.

NaIlle: Title:

/f,"a, freil J.uf

. ". IN WITNESS' WBEREOF,~a~k.C7h("h-~f~R~dA-hasC~U&ed this
Certificate of Incum~ency to be executed by its agents duly authorlzed this~ day of
Sb~ ., 2';Q; 17- • . . .

[Nronc of party]

JJY~· ~
--i

Name ·A{.'".J. e I S~~rl_

Title I9;ss-f. ~c..rvf1J..f-7

lAyoCS\li6m4.6 [W97]93692V2
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EXB18ITB.

CERTiFICATE OF lNCUlVI.B.ENCY

-_t ._~~~~_~~~.. ~
I

The 'undersigned~ , of . , •
. hereby 'certifies thai the following name~ a.gents are duly awointe~ qualified and acting in~

capacity set forth opp'osite bislher mune, and the following Signature is the true and genuine
signatur~ ofsaid officer.

Name: Title:

IN WITNESS 'W.BlCREOF~· bas Caused this
'certificate of lncuwbency to be executed by its ag€mts dUly authorized tbis day of

~----'--'~' ..

[Name ofParty1

By_~ ~ _

Name_' -.,.... _
f •

Utle--:- _
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Title:

LEo

EXHIBITB

CERTIFIcATE Oll'rNCUMBENCY .

.Name:

~\l:: kam:t M. CtiJ.JI1Y\tw'\

~~, . .-rhe~tlIlderSigne~rHrJ rrt-G.-'£~:4~ q -i.~f~~~J't-kJrnJ-~.o~~_.~-~--~----
hereby cerlifies that the folloWlng named agents are duly.appo1Iitod" qualified and actIn:g m the .
capacity set forth opposite hislher QRDle. and ·the following signature is the ti'D.e and geJi~ .
signature. of said offi.ceo:.

I

I

J

IN WiTNEss WllERlWF, W~· "'" .. bas.-tr"d this
V~rtificate of !n,cUlftb~cy to be executed by its agents duly authoiized this l~ day of.'

1e.t::..PM111J'!W: )!J..Oo [ . . .

~·.LoMiCo~.
[Name o(l'arfy] ..
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BapkOne Tl1Ist Company, National As'sociatiQn
. . Trnstt:.e Fee Sche'dule

-r--~-~--.~· --~-~·-~--~-'----------~----.-'~--c----'--"--- ~~ -----~..-~__.c._·" . ..... . '. .
I . Acc:eptanc:e Fee ~.,.. ~ $-1-.:-50-0·-·~ ---.-.---~.---'--.---.~-.-.-~

: '. Including, acceptance ofcontractual responsibility and ~blisbment ofadminist1'a1ive .
records and'procedures'to comply 'With the escrow documents. .

.A.:Iin.w1 AdministratiOn Fee ,,"' ,., ·.....•, , ~ ·.'If ••• " " _ $2~OOO

Including perforroao.ce of'specified duties and responsibilities l.111der the ~sorow

documents.

OtherActivity Fe·es ;,.....•• ~ ~ ; , "..•.S20 per 'W:ite/$15 per clIec~

Investment~~es (:Pxocessing Indivjdual Secudty Trans~tions) $75 per mVestment
. . .: . .

Investments inthe One Gtoup@ Money Market 1<\mds $O.OO

Amendments to the Escrow Agreement $250.00·

ExtraorclinaryTime Charge ~ , $200 per hour (see below)
. .

S\lb AcCOUIl'tS ~ ,.. 't"!': " , ",.jI' # ~••••••,.••••••••$500.00 each

DepositfWitltdraWal ofA£sets ; ; ~ _.._.$S·O.OO per item.

Claim.B l?rocessing : , IlI b.' ••••uu 4 ~ •••••• ~.jO~ $35.00 percl~

Tax Reporting ~ ~_•......~ ~ _ -_ - ~.......•.;,.$ Asbllled by pro'Vider

Ou:t-of~poc~et Expenses:

~enses will be added to coyer. ordinnryiteZXls suo.h as po.stag:e. checks. stiti..onatY~
-------printingtmea5rmg~de1iv.erle$,_;mdJ.ek.p~e.'~enses for eXtraoxdi,nary services.'sUCh

as~ but ~ot limited to. 1l'avel, legal and semtrities will be billed·additionally. '

Legal:fees or'counsel represe~tingBank One as Trustee are included in the Acceptance·
. Fee. . .

Additional Terms andConditioll;S;

Ac~eptance of th~. appointnieIrt ~s subject to terms of the d,?cument provisions Qe.ing
::;atisfactory to the bank.. ' . . .

..

-
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The fees, quoted in this sch¢dUle apply to services, :Q~Y ti:¢.d¢fOO in. the ,
administration of an ~scr0-wapPQi.ntme:.nt•.. TheYa:rr)i:s4bject':,to,reasonable':~~ent'· ~_' ~'~''~'~

~~~~~'ba~redofi:finalreview and aceepta:ilclnjfdQ~ents.Fees-,cari.a1so be~adJUBted When the
trustee is called upon to unaertake unusual duti'es or respo.nsibllitiiiis~ o~ as changes in
law. ,procedmes, or the c~st of do~g business demand. ''Services in additipn to and .not'
c{lUtemphrted in the agreement including but not limiteQ. to, doCutp.enta.ineti~ and
I'evisionS~ nonstandard cash and/or investment transactioDS~ calcUlations. nOtices~ and
~orts Will,be billed as extramd.inaryiime charges.

I '

Upon a client's written direction, cash balances will be invested in any'one of the
,:fol1o~:

Gasb. balances may be invested i,n The One Grc;n.lp@ Money Market Funds in which event
, Bank One will clwge a: 40 basis pohit (.004) cash management fee. 'I1:ke ODe Group®
will pa.y Bane One Investment Advisors Corpor.a1i~ an affiliate of BANK ONE, 3Il

inve~eJltadvicl'ory fee'as described in the prospectuses..

. Cash balam;es' ~y'be invested in an alternative short-term investrnelllt fimd in which
evrmt B.ankOne will charge a 40 basis point (.004) cash management ~e. "

The Acceptance Fee mid Legal FeM'ax~ payable ~t the transaction closmg; In the event
~ fuiancing does not clQse3 and both adininistrati6.n mui legal ~~el document teview
has ocourred, all rel~d expenses Will be billed~ AnnuatAdministration fees cover a full
'year in advance, or any part thereof, and thus are not pro-rated in the year ofter.mination. '

In deternllning the gene:ral schedul~ of. fees, Bank One takes into consideration the
various illci'dental benefits 'sceming, to it from th~ OP~OD. of the acco'OIrts. Collected
:funds nmctbe on"deposit prior ~ disbursement ofpaynielits. In additio~Bank One has
the use of funds deposited to p"ay checks that have not yet b~en presented for pay,me:nt '
No interest shall be paid to the client on thege :ful;1ds, it ~eingundmstood that the float on
these ;funds is considered in the Calculation arom fees. For deposito!y- eligibl.e....or_book.-'-."__---'----'-_
en.:try securifu:s, fun~ to pay debt service must be on deposit m. sUfficient time to e.nabl~
compliance with the Same Day Funds Payment Guidelines promulgated by the secunties
dep'ositmi~s:and the SEC. ' ' '
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STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9

10

11

.12

In the Matter of the Petition of

SHELL PIPELINE COMPANY LP

-Case No.

REQUEST FOR STAY

California Water Code § 13267

Request for Technical Report, California
13 Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los

Angeles Region
14

15
1
+- - --'

16 In accordance with Water Code section 13321(a) and section 2053 ofTitle 23 of the

17 California Code ofRegulations, Petitioner Shell Pipeline Company LP ("Shell") hereby requests

18 a stay of the order issued on December 28, 2009 by the California Regional Water Quality

19 Control Board, Los Angeles region (the "Regional Board"), pursuant to Water Code § 13267 (the

20 "13267 Order").! Acopy of the 13267 Order is attached as Exhibit A to the Petition for Review

21 and Request for Hearing ("Petition") filed concurrently.

22 The grounds for a stay are set forth below and in the Petition, the supporting Declaration

23 ofMichael R. Leslie and exhibits filed concurrently and incorporated herein by reference.

24 Because of the imminent deadlines contained in the-13267 Order, Shell requests that the State

25 Board issue the requested stay and conduct a hearing on this matter as soon as possible, or, in the

26 alternative, that the State Board issue the stay and hold Shell's Petition in abeyance pursuant to

27

28
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I Except as otherwise noted, all statutory references are to the Water Code.
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I·
·1 California Code of Regulations, Title 23 § 2020.S(d) to permit the Regional Board and Shell to

2 engage in discussions in an attempt to informally resolve this matter.

3 I. INTRODUCTION

4 The 13267 Order requires Shell to submit technical reports and a site model relating to

- ------5 .-conraminationa:ra~c-omnrercial-and-industria1development-owned-by-Wats0n~band-G0mpany--~--- ~-----­

6 ("Watson"), located in the City of Carson and called the Watson Industrial Center South (or the

7 "WICS Property,,).2 However, as explained in Shell's concurrently-filed Petition, (1) Shell's

8 liability forthe contamination identified in the 13267 Order was previously and fully determined

9 in July 2001 by ajury at trial in a civil action brought by Watson against Shell and other

10 defendants, (2) after that portion of the judgment against Shell was affirmed on appeal, Shell paid
. .

11 $5,702,387.94 into a court-supervised trust account established to investigate and rer:nediate the
. .

12 WICS Property, and (3) as a result of a settlement between Watson and the owner of a.

13 neighboring refinery, Atlantic Richfield Company ("ARCO"), ARca agreed to "promptly ...

14 diligently and competently" investigate and remediate the contamination at the WICS Property,

15 including the contamination identified in the Regional Board's 13267 Order. Exh. Cat 90-91.3

16 For these and the other reasons explained in Shell's Petition, the 13267 Order is unjust, improper

17 and should be rescinded.

18 While this Petition is under review by the State Water Board, however, Shell still faces a

19 February 26,2010 deadline to submit a groundwater sampling workplan for investigating four

20 groundwater contamination plumes beneath the WICS Property, the A, B1, B2 and Pool II

21 Plumes, and to submit historical groundwater monitoring data and reports for these plumes. Exh.

22

23
2 Shell Pipeline and Shell Oil Company (the particular Shell entity named in the Watson's

24 1996 lawsuit relating to the contamination at the WICS Property) are referred to herein
. interchangeably and collectively as "Shell." The basis for Watson's claims against Shell Oil

25 Company and the Regional Board's 13267 Order to Shell Pipeline are one and the same: that
Shell Pipeline installed and maintained pipelines in two pipeline corridors running beneath the

26 WICS Property which Shell Oil Company used to transport product, and that, as a result of
alleged pipeline leaks, petroleum-related product purportedly was released into the soil and

27 groundwater beneath the WICS Property.

28
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3 All exhibits referenced herein are attached to the Declaration of Michael R. Leslie
("Leslie Decl."), concurreritly filed with the Petition.
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1 A at 4. The 13267 Order also requires Shell to submit a three-dimensional conceptual site model

2 for the WICS Property and a workplaI]. for additional investigation by April 15, 2010. Id. at 4-5.

3 Because Shell faces the possibility of administrative sanctions if it does comply with these

4 requirements during the pendency of its Petition, Shell respectfully requests that the State Water
I

-r--~-~-5-· BoarcrstayThe-nZ6TOrder untinrnas~arnypportunityto-address-SheU's-Petition-on-the-merits~---_._~_.

6 As explained below, Shell satisfies the three requirements for a stay set forth in 23

7 California Code of Regulations, Title 23 § 2053. First, without a stay, Shell either will be forced

8 to undertake extraordinary measures to comply with the 13267 Order-.which is infeasible and,

9 even-ifit were feasible, unfair given the fact that Shell has already paid $5,702,387.94 into a fund

10 that was supposed to fund ARCO's remediation of the WICS Property-or it will face the

11 possibility of administrative sanctions. Eith~r way it will inQur substantial harm.

12 Second, there is no risk of substantial harm to the public or to water quality ifthe stay is

13 granted. This is because ARCO is already obligated to investigate and remediate the

14 contamination identified in the 13267 Order, and the groundwater impacts identified in the 13267

15. Order are (based on the evidence cited in the Order) decades-old, and do not present a new,

16 previously unknown risk. Moreover, because it is infeasible ~n any case for Shell to submit the

17 required workplans and models based on information and data that is in the possession of Watson

18 and ARCO and their consultants, staying these requirements will not deprive the public or the

19 Regional Board of any benefit.

20 Third, Shell's Petition raises substantial questions of law and fact, including whether or

21 not the Regional Board can or should order a party to undertake an environmental investigation

22 after that party's liability for the identified contamination has been fully determined by a jury and

23 paid into a fund earmarked for remediating the property, and another party has already agreed to

24 investigate and remediate the property. Moreover, the Petition raises the issue of whether the

25 Regional Board violated Water Code § 13267 when (1) it bases an order exclusively on

26 arguments contained ina litigant's briefs and the testimony of its paid expert witness from a

27 hotly-contested lawsuit, (2) requires a party to investigate certain plumes without providing any

28
CALDWELL
LESLIE~

PROCTOR 3

REQUEST FOR STAY



3

4 environmental activities on the WICS Property, including whether ARCO prepared and

1 evidence whatsoever connecting the subject party to these plumes, and (3) the party does not

2 have the underlying data, information or access rights necessary to prepare the requested reports.

Also, the Petition raises substantial questions of fact, namely the extent of ARCO's
I

I
--i----~-----) cimpleffie:fl.te-dCth:e-:t-~NAPt-workplancrequiredby-the-Settlement-Agreement,-what-ether-steps------- ~-~---~

6 ARCO has takento investigate and remediate the WICS Property pursuant to the Settlement

7 Agreement, how much of the $5,702,387.94 Shell paid into the Cleanup Fund for the WICS

8 Property remains, and what ARCO and Watson plan to do with that fund.

9

10 II.

11

For these reasons, a stay of the 13267 Order is warranted.

BACKGROUND4

In 1996; Watson sued ARCO, Shell Oil Company, and eight other defendants alleging

12 that defendants were liable for groundwater contamination Watson had discovered beneath the

13 WICS Property. Exh. B, ~~ 1-8; Watson Land Co. v. Shell Oil Co" 130 Cal.AppAth at 73 (a

14 copy of which is attached as Exhibit E to the Leslie Dec!.). In its lawsuit, Watson claimed that

15 known petr9leum groundwater contamination from the neighboring ARCO refinery had migrated

16 to the WICSProperty. Exh. B, ~~ 28,44-46; Watson Land Co., 130 Cal.AppAth at 73. At the

17 time of the Watson lawsuit, ARCO had been investigating and remediating its onsite impacts at

18 the refinery pursuant to a cea~e and desist order issued by the Regional Board, but had not '.

19 substantially investigated the extent of the offsite contamination which had migrated onto the

20 WICS Property. Exh. F (Shell Appellant's Opening Brief, filed May 28,2003) at 6; Watson

21 Land Co., 130 Cal.AppAth at 73; see also Exh. B, ~~ 44-46. Watson also claimed that releases

22 from pipelines allegedly operated by Shell and located in two parallel pipeline corridors running

23 under the WICS Property, the Utility Way Corridor and the DWP Corridor, caused additional

24 groundwater contamination. Exh. B, ~ 8.. Shell vigorously contested Watson's claims.

25 The contamination that was the subject of Watson's claims included plumes identified as

26 the A, B1, B2 and Pool II Plumes. In addition, Watson brought a claim relating to ajet fuel

27

28
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4 This section is a shorter version of the Background section in Shell's Petition, which
Shell incorporates in full herein by reference.
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5

1 plume in the same general area as the Bl Plume, but this claim was settled when one of the

2 defendants, GATX Terminals Corp., agreed to remediate that plume. Exh. F, Exhs 1498, 1500,

3 1501, 1512 and 1513 thereto; Exh. B, ~ 28 and Exh. B thereto at 4-6 and Figure 4 (discussing and

4 .showing "Pool II" Plume as originating from the ARCa refinery); Watson Land Co., 130

-r~--~~--5 .-eal~A:pp:-4that'74-~and-fn;4;~-----·~··---~-·----·-··------..---.-.-----.. -.----.-~-----~--.----.- .. ~---~-~~.-_.c_ -----~--

I ·6 Just months before the May 2001 trial, Watson and ARCa entered into a settlement

7 agreement (the "Settlement Agreement"), which provided that, inter alia, ARCa would

8 "promptly undertake and diligently and competently complete, at the sole cost and expense of

9 ARCa, any environmental assessment, testing, sampling, monitoring, remediation or removal of

10 any Environmental Contamination which is both the subject of [ARCa's indemnity in the

11 Settlement Agreement] and which is directed, required or ordered by any governmental agency

12 [on the WICS Property]." Exh. Cat 90-91; see also Watson Land Co., 130 Cal.AppAth at 73.

13 The Settlement Agreement also required ARca to complete an environmental study offree

14 product ("L-NAPL") .present in the groundwater beneath the WICS Property by November 1,

15 2001, and thereafter prepare a workplan for removing L-NAPL and commence implementation

16 of this workplan and other environmental activities at the WICS Property. Exh. C at 86-87.

17 The Settlement Agreement provided that any recovery Watson obtained from Shell was ta

18 be used to repay Watson its attorneys' fees and costs, and the balance was to be deposited into a

19 court-supervised trust fund called the WICS Property Environmental Cleanup Fund (the

20 "Cleanup Fund"). Exh. C at 52-53; see also Watson Land Co., 130 Cal.AppAth at 73. The

21 Settlement Agreement authorized ARca to reimburse itself from the Cleanup FUild for the

22 investigation and remediation of the WICS Property at allocated percentages assigned to three

23 geographic areas. Exh. Cat 65-67 and Exh. 8 thereto; Watson Lcmd Co., 130 Ca1.AppAth at 73.

24 After ten years, Watson or ARCa could seek an order terminating the Cleanup Fund, and any

25 remaining funds would be split evenly between Watson and ARca. Exh. Cat 57-58, 75.

26 At trial, Watson and Shell offered competing exper:t testimony and evidence relating to

27 Shell's alleged liability for the contamination at the WICSProperty. The jury found far Watson

28 on its continuing trespass cause of action against Shell and awarded Watson $3,915,851 as "the
CALDWELL

LESLIE &
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1 amount of damages Watson should receive in order to restore the condition of the Watson

2 Center." Exh. D at 2. After Shell and Watson filed cross-appeals, the Court of Appeal affirmed

3 the jury's finding regarding the amount Shell owed Watson for remediating the contamination

J_ ..4 .attributed to Shell. Watson Land Co., 130Ca1.AppAtb at 80. Ou or about December 9, 2005,

----~---5- -Slfellpaia-$5;702;3"87~94--jn-fun-satisfaction-of-the-judgment-and-the-post-judgmentinterest. "_"~ ~~ ~

6 Exh. K (copy of email chain including December 9, 2005 email from Watson's counsel, Maureen

7 J. Bright, to Shell's counsel, Michael R. Leslie, acknowledging receipt of Shell's payment); Exh.

8 L (Watson's Acknowledgment of SatisfaCtion of Judgment, filed December 19,2005).

9 . Consistent with Watson's Settlement Agreement with ARCO, Shell's payment was deposited

10 into the bank account for the court-supervised Cleanup Fund. Exh.M (November 17,2005 letter

11 from Ms. Bright to Mr. Leslie with instructions for transmitting Shell's payment to Cleanup Fund

12 account); Exh. N (November 22, 2005 facsimile from Ms. "Bright to Mr. Leslie forwarding trust

13 account information and copy of Trust Agreement for Cleanup Fund account) .

. 14 After having its share of liability for the contamination at the WICS Property fully

15 assessed by a jury and affirmed on appeal, and after having paid the judgment (plus interest) into

16 a fund earmarkedfor ARCO's environmental investigation and remediation of the WICS

17 Property, Shell believed it had fully satisfied whatever obligation it had ih connection with the

18 environmental contamination existing at the WICS Property. Based on the terms of the

19 Settlement Agreement and the existence of the Cleanup Fund, Shell reasonably understood that

20 ARCO would proceed to draft its L-NAPL workplan and investigate and reme"diate the WICS

21 Property as it had promised to do.

22 However, on December 28,2009, the Regional Board issued the 13267 Order requiring

23 Shell (along with Watson) to (1) submit copies of all documents and reports of environmental

24 assessment and investigation previously conducted at the WICS Property, and (2) to assess the

25 current groundwater quality at the WICS Property. Exh. A at 2. The Regional Board specifically

26 ordered Watson and Shell to submit the following reports:

"27

28
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• A workplan for groundwater sampling and monitoring for all existing

groundwater monit~ringwells at the WICS Property related to the A, B1,B2 and
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I
I

1

2

3 •

Pqol II Plumes, and histqrical groundwater monitoring data for these plumes." The

workplan and data are due February 26,2010. Exh. A at 4.

A three-dimensional conceptual site model depicting the hydrogeology,

I .. 4 hydrosttatigraphy and current groundwater monitoring network for the WICS·

--- ------~ -~-5-- ---~-~----~:property,-as-wen-as-the-10Gati0nc0f-water-supply-wel1s-and-other-potential1y~------~cc~ _

6

7

8

9 •

affected receptors within a one mile radius oftheWICS Property, and the lateral

and vertical extent of each chemical of concern. This model is due April 15,

2010. Exh. Aat 4-5.

A workplan for additional investigation to complete the three-dimensional

10 conceptual site model. This workplan is due April 15, 2010. Exh. A at 5.

11 For the reasons explained in Shell's Petition, itis inequitable, improper and infeasible for

12 Shell to submitthe workplans, site model, r~ports and data required by the 13267 Order.

13 Because Shell's noncompliance with the Regional Board's directive in the 13267 Order would

14 subject Shell to possible administrative sanctions under Section 13268, Shell hereby requests that

15 the State Water Board stay the Regional Board's 13267 Order while it considers Shell's Petition.

16 III. A STAY OF"THE EFFECT OF THE 13267 ORDER"IS WARRANTED IN THIS

17 CASE

18 Under Section 2053 of the State Board's regulations (23 Cal. Code Regs. § 2053), a stay

19 of the effect of an order shall be granted if Shell shows:

20

21

22

23

(1)

(2)

(3)

substantial harm to petitioner "or to the public interest if a stay is not granted;

alack of substantial harm to other interested parties and to the public if a stay is

granted; and

substantial questions of fact or law regarding the disputed action exist.

24 Here, the requirements for issuance of a stay are clearly met.

25 A. Shell Will Suffer Substantial Harm Ifa Stay Is Not Granted

7

26 Without a stay, Shell will be under a Regional Board order requiring itto undertake

27 extraordinary measures in the coming weeks to attempt to comply with the requirement that it

28 draft a sampling workplan involving groundwater monitoring wells on the WICS Property, which
CALDWELL
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1 Shell does not own and for which Shell does not have access rights or the necessary information.5

2 Even if Shell had the necessary information, requiring Shell to submit the required workplans

3 and historical data relating to Watson's and ARCO's investigatory activities would unfairly force

4 Shell to pay a second time to investigate contamination for which its liability has been fully

--i---~-~~-~5-· -determine(Jal1d~satisfied;,--Ace0rdingly,-it-wasimproper-for-the-Regional-Board-to-direct-SheH-to--- -~._._.-

I 6 provide the specified workplans, model, reports and data. However, if Shell does not submit the

7 required reports, it will face the possibility of administrative sanctions. Either way, Shell will

8 incur substantial harm.

9 B. The Public ,WillNot Be Substantially Harmed Ifa Stay is Granted

10 By contrast, there is no risk of substantial harm to the public or to water quality if the stay

11 is granted. This is because ARCO already is obligated under its settlement agreement with

12 Watson ("Settlement Agreement") to investigate and remediate the contamination identified in

13 the 13267 Order, and already was required to have drafted and commenced implementation of an

14 ' L-NAPL workplan for the WICS Property and undertaken other environmental activities.

15 Moreover, the groundwater impacts identified in the 13267 Order are (based on the evidence

16 cited in the Order) decades-old, and at least some of the impacts have been the subject ofthe

17 Regional Board's oversight and do not present a new, previously unknown risk. Moreover,

18 because it will be logistically infeasible in any case for Shell to submit the required workplans

19 and models based on information and data that is in the possession of Watson and ARCO and

20 their consultants, staying these requirements will not deprive the public or the Regional Board of

21 any benefit.

22 c. The Petition Raises Substantial Questions ofLaw and Fact'

23 Shell's Petition raises substantial questions of law and fact. The Petition raises the issue

24 of whether or not the Regional Board should-and, under the principles of collateral estoppel,

25 can-order Shell to investigate contamination after: (1) Shell's liability for the contamination has

26

27

28
CALDWELL

LESLIE &
PROCTOR

5 Presumably, Watson, which owns the property, and/or ARCO, which has been
investigating the contamination caused by its refinery since the 1980s, has some or all of the
necessary information and has installed and owns the groundwater monitoring wells referenced
in the 13267 Order.
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1 been fully determined by ajury at trial on a civil action brought by the property owner, (2) Shell

2 has paid the property owner on the resulting judgment, (3) Shell's payment was deposited into a

3 trust account earmarked to help pay for investigating and remediating the contamination, and (4) .

--11_~_-:6 .:;t-:::::ti:di:~ew:~~:en~~~·th:at:n to investigate and remediate the

Additionally, the Petition raises the issue of whether the Regional Board violated Water

7 Code § 13267 when (1) it based its Order exclusively on argument~contained in Watson's briefs

8 a!1d the testimony of its paid expert witness from a hotly-contested lawsuit, (2) it required Shell

9 in the 13267 Order to investigate certain plumes (the Pool II and Jet Fuel Plumes) without

. 10 providing any evidence whatsoever connecting Shell to these plumes, and (3) it is infeasible for

11 Shell to submit the required workplans, model, reports and data, given that Shell does not

12 possess the monitoring wells or necessary data and other information.

13 The Petition also raises substantial questions of fact, namely the extent of ARCO's

14 environmental activities on the WICS Property, including whether ARCO prepared and

15 implemented the L-NAPL workplan required by the Settlement Agreement, what other steps

16 ARCa has taken to investigate and remediate the WICS Property pursuant to the Settlement

17 Agreement, how much remains of the $5,702,387.94 Shell paid into the Cleanup Fund for the

18 WICS Property, and what ARCO and Watson plan to do with that fund.

19 IV. CONCLUSION

20 For the foregoing reasons, Shell respectfully requests that the State Board stay the 13267

21 Order pending a decision on the merits of the concurrently filed Petition for Review, or, in the

22 alternative, that the State Board issue the stay and hold Shell's Petition in abeyance pursuant to

23 California Code of Regulations, 'title 23 § 2020.5(d) to permit the Regional Board and Shell to

24 engage in

25 III

26 III

27 III

28
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1 discussions in an attempt to informally resolve this matter. Shell requests that the State Board

2 expeditiously issue a stay as soon as possible in order to avoid the risk of substantial harm in

. 3 advance of a decision on the merits

4
DATED: January 27, 2010 CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC

-'-~~~-~--'-5---"-----~~~-~"~~""~-~--~-~-~"~~---~~MleHA:-Eb--R~bES-HE-"~"-~-"-~,-~-~----~~~-~--~"~"
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PROOF OF SERVICE
. 1

2
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

3

On January 27,2010, I served true copies of the following document(s) described as

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am employed in
4 the County of Los Angeles, State of California. My business address is 1055 W. 7th Street,

~ui~e ~50, L~~Angel~~California 90017.~ ~_____________ _ ~_
-1~---~---5-

. 6
PETITION FOR REVIEW AND REQUEST FOR HEARING;

7
8 DECLARATION OF MICHAEL R. LESLIE AND EXHIBITS; and

9 REQUEST FOR STAY

10 on the interested parties in this action as follows:

11 Tracy Egoscue
Executive Officer

12 California Regional Water Quality
13 Control Board - Los Angeles Region

320 W. Fourth Street, Suite 200
14 Los Angeles, California 90013 .

15
BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I personally delivered the document(s) to the person being at the

16 addresses listed above. Delivery was made to the party or by leaving the documents at the party's
office (listed above) with some person not less than 18 years of age between the hours of eight in

17 the morning and six in the evening.

18 I declare under penalty ofperjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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Executed on January 27,2010, at Los Angeles, California.

APEX ATTORNEY SERVICES

PROOF OF SERVICE




